

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7176/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 24/02/2005 in OP No. 2948/1996(A) of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

COCHIN CEMENTS LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to file rejoinder affidavit and prayer for interim relief and

office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 7609-7612 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 7222 of 2005,

SLP(C) NO. 8240 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 8281 of 2005,

SLP(C) NO. 13124 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 14327 of 2005,

SLP(C) NO. 13362 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 11350 of 2005,

SLP(C) NO. 18715 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 18716-18717 of 2005,

SLP(C) NO. 19164 of 2005, SLP(C) NO. 21071 of 2005.

(With appln.(s) for stay and c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/02/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr.Adv.

Mr. S. Ganesh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.

Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. Soli Ja. Sorabjee, Sr.Adv.

Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S. Sree Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.

Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

Mr. T.L.V. Iyer, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ashish Verma, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv.

2

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos. 7222/2005 and 8281/2005

Notice was issued on 21.4.2005 in these petitions. Office report indicates

that the process fee has not been paid for service upon the respondents.

The interim order shall stand vacated.

I.A.No.1 of 2006 in SLP(C)No.7176/2005

Consequently, Mr. Soli J. I.A.1 is allowed in terms of the prayer 'A'.

Sorabjee, learned senior counsel does not press this SLP. The special leave petition is

disposed of as not pressed.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
NAND SINGH)

COURT MASTER

(A

COURT MASTER